ORDINANCE NO. 2022-08

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 4 OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF HARVEY CEDARS ENTITLED "GENERAL LICENSING" AS IT PERTAINS TO BINGO AND RAFFLE LICENSING

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter IV of the Borough Code of the Borough of Harvey Cedars entitled "General Licensing" is hereby amended by supplemented to establish Section 4-10 entitled "Bingo and Raffle Licensing" as follows:

4-10 BINGO AND RAFFLE LICENSING.

4-10.1 Licensing fee for bingo or raffle license. Any qualified organization as the term is defined in N.J.A.C. 13:47-1.1 applying for a bingo or raffle license in the Borough of Harvey Cedars shall be exempt from the payment of any municipal licensing fee as required by N.J.A.C. 13:47.10(a).

4-10.2 Authority to issue license. The Municipal Clerk is hereby authorized and delegated the authority to approve the granting of raffle and bingo licenses to be held in the Borough of Harvey Cedars.

4-10.3 Powers of governing body; Sunday games. The Borough of Harvey Cedars shall permit games of chance on all days of the week including Sundays.

- <u>Section 2</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- <u>Section 3</u>. If any word, phrase, clause, section or provision of this ordinance shall be found by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, illegal or unconstitutional, such word, phrase, clause, section or provision shall be severable from the balance of the ordinance and the remainder of the ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption after publication in accordance with law.

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was duly introduced and passed on the first reading at a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Harvey Cedars held on **March 18, 2022**. Further notice is given that said Ordinance shall be considered for final passage and adoption at a regular meeting of said Board of Commissioners to be held on **April 1, 2022** at 4:30pm at the Borough Hall, 7606 Long Beach Blvd., Harvey Cedars, NJ, at which time and place any person desiring to be heard will be given an opportunity to be so heard.

Daina Dale, Municipal Clerk